
No. 18-457

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Petitioner,
v.

THE KIMBERLEY RICE KAESTNER
1992 FAMILY TRUST,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of North Carolina

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
WASHINGTON STATE TAX PRACTITIONERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Dirk Giseburt*
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
920 Fifth Avenue
Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 757-8049
dirkgiseburt@dwt.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
*Counsel of Record

March 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Petitioner’s “Fairness” Arguments Are Formalistic and Arbitrary; Trusts Are Not Uniform And Beneficiaries Cannot Be Presumed To Consume State Resources Without Making Their Own Tax Contributions.....	6
A. The Petitioner’s proposed rule – “Where the beneficiary resides, so does her trust” – arbitrarily ignores the flexibility of the trust structure and the diversity of values and purposes embodied in them. ...	6
B. The Court should not allow false insinuations that the Beneficiary is a “free rider” on public resources to influence constitutional analysis.....	9
II. If The Court Is Inclined To Accommodate Tax Jurisdiction Based On The Trust-Beneficiary Relationship And Not The Volitional Acts Of The Trustee, The Powers And Privileges Enjoyed By The Beneficiary Should Be The Key Consideration.....	11

CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX A LIST OF AMICI CURIAE WASHINGTON STATE TAX PRACTITIONERS	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of California, 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)</i>	13
<i>Brooke v. City of Norfolk, 277 U.S. 27 (1928)</i>	13
<i>Curry v. McCanless, 305 U.S. 347 (1939)</i>	4, 5, 14, 15
<i>Greenough v. Tax Assessors of City of Newport, 331 U.S. 486 (1947)</i>	13
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. Commonwealth of Virginia, 305 U.S. 19 (1938)</i>	13
<i>Harbour Vill. Apartments v. City of Mukilteo, 989 P.2d 542 (Wash. 1999)</i>	11
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945)</i>	9
<i>Knowlton v. Moore, 178 U.S. 41 (1900)</i>	15
<i>Mahler v. Tremper, 243 P.2d 627 (Wash. 1952)</i>	11

<i>Rush v. Savchuk,</i> 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	9
<i>Safe Deposit & Trust Co. of Baltimore, Md. v. Commonwealth of Virginia,</i> 280 U.S. 83 (1929).....	13, 14
<i>Walden v. Fiore,</i> 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	9
<i>West v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n,</i> 334 U.S. 717 (1948).....	16
<i>Whitney v. State Tax Comm'n of New York,</i> 309 U.S. 530 (1940).....	5, 15

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 2032	15
26 U.S.C. § 2041	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. Chapter 105.....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 105-164.4 <i>et seq.</i>	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 105-187.1 <i>et seq.</i>	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 105-271 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Wash. Rev. Code Title 82	11
Wash. Rev. Code Title 84	11
